

LISTING ON 21.1.2015
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 5

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 9756, 10640, 10652, 26530, 30837, 39410 of 2013, 33458 of 2012 and 1312 & 27127 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of M.P. & Ors.Petitioner

VERSUS

Chhote SinghRespondent

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 9756 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.2.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Exemption allowed.
Issue notice both on the special leave petition as well as on the application for condonation of delay.
Let the matter be heard along with S.L.P(C) No. 31343 of 2011.”

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the matter. Show cause notice has already been issued to the sole respondent on 28.2.2014 but neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received, so far. Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 10640 & 10652 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1.3.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Issue notice both on the special leave petitions, as also on the applications for condonation of delay.
Let the matters be taken up for consideration, along with SLP(C) No. 31344 of 2011. “

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice has already been issued to sole respondent in both the above mentioned matter but neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received, so far. Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 26530 of 2013

The matter above mentioned @ SLP(C) CC No. 13120/2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.8.2013 with an office report dated 25.7.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition. Tag with SLP(C) No. 31344 of 2011.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 12.9.2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent. Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 30837, 39410 of 2013

The SLP(C) No. 39410/2013 @ SLP(C) CC No. 21371/2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.12.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as in the Special Leave Petition. Tag with Special Leave Petition © No. 31344 of 2011.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 19.12.2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent. Service of show cause notice is not complete in both the matters.

SLP(C) No. 33458 of 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 22.8.2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order :

“By way of last opportunity, one week's time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to take steps for service of notice upon the unserved respondents..”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for service of notice upon the unserved respondents.

SLP(C) No. 1312 of 2014

The matter above mentioned @ SLP(C) CC No. 22492/2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.1.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“ Learned counsel for the petitioner states that in identical matters, being S.L.P(C) No. 10640 of 2013 out of CC No. 4532 of 2013, this Court had issued notice on 1.3.2013 and also directed that the matters be tagged with S.L.P(C) No. 31344 of 2011.

In view of the above, Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with S.L.P(C) No. 31344 of 2011.”

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice has already been issued on 13.2.2014. Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the sole respondent. Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 27127 of 2014

The matter above mentioned @ SLP(C) CC No. 10259/2014 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.7.2014 with an office report dated 16.7.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable within four weeks.
Tag with SLP(C) No. 31343 of 2011.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 27.9.2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent, so far. Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th Day of January, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. C.D.Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DP/-